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Clarification Note #1 

Procurement procedure: GSA/NP/29/15 “EGNOS GEOSTATIONARY SBAS 

PAYLOAD SERVICE - GEO-3” 

(WFID: 217750) 

 
Question #1: It is understood that the term "Candidate" in the TIP refers to the Prime Contractor 
only, with the exception of the reference under section 3.2.2 which expressly indicates that for the 
security requirements "Candidates" include all the entities, consortium members and 
subcontractors. Please confirm. 
Answer:  The entities to be considered as part of the Candidate are those stated in the TIP.   
 
In respect of 3.2.2 of the TIP, it is confirmed that all entities/consortium members/subcontractors 
must provide evidence of their ability to comply with the security requirements set in Section 2.4 of 
the TIP. 
 
It is nevertheless recalled that in respect of Section 2.4.1, the GSA may approve exceptions by granting 
waivers, should Candidates demonstrate that one/several entities/consortium 
members/subcontractors do not have the need to know and thus no need to gain access to classified 
information for the performance of their tasks. 
 
This opportunity is taken to clarify that in respect of: 

- Section 2.4.1 a), a high-level description is adequate.   
- Section 2.4.1 b), the Candidate’s specific statement on which members (by reference to their 

position in the organisation) of Key Personnel and security staff hold a valid PSC is adequate.  
No further evidence is needed in Phase I, although further evidence may be requested in 
Phase II.  Further, this is only necessary “as appropriate” i.e., if holding a valid PSC is a 
requirement in order to handle Classified Information at national level.   

- Section 2.4.1 c), a letter from the LSO confirming fulfilment of the above requirements is 
adequate.  No further evidence is needed in Phase I. 

- Section 2.4.1 d), Candidates and all entities (including subcontractors, whether part of the 
Core Team or not) having the need to know and the need to gain access to classified 
information for the performance of their tasks shall each provide a compliance matrix to the 
SAL in the RtP. 

 
Question #2: Please confirm whether the contracts with the vendors, for example for the 
procurement of the specific hardware required for the provision of the services, are eligible items 
to be counted in the outsourced subcontracting share. 
Answer: Confirmed. 
 
Question #3: Please confirm that the maximum budget (subject to fund allocation) for the contract 
is €7,500,000 per year on average over 18 years or alternatively that the maximum budget of 
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€7,500,000 per year on average  is applicable for the 15 year Service Provision Phase in addition to 
the €22,000,000 of the 3 year Service Preparation Phase. 
Answer: The maximum amount allocated for the contract is €7,500,000 per year in average at 2015 
economic conditions during the GEO-3 Service Provision Phase (this being 15 years long, as specified 
in section 2.6.2 of the TIP). This maximum budget includes the €22,000,000 set aside for the contract 
until the end of 2021. 
 
Question #4: Please clarify the earliest and latest dates for the start of the GEO-3 service provision 
in orbit. 
Answer: As mentioned in the TIP Annex 2 - High Level Requirement Document section 6.2, the entry 
into service of the GEO-3 is expected in 2019. Further details on the earliest and latest dates will be 
provided in the Tender Specifications which will be released to the pre-selected candidates in Phase II 
of the procurement procedure. 
 
Question #5: Please indicate whether the GSA would be interested to consider contract signature 
earlier than December 2016 with a benefit to the start date of service. 
Answer: The timeline provided section 1.3.4 of the TIP reflects the internal and regulatory time 
constraints applicable to this procurement procedure. As defined in the same section – the timeline 
will be clarified for Phase II of this procurement procedure. However, please note that no major 
deviations can be expected. Nevertheless, best efforts will be made to shorten the timeline wherever 
possible.  
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